
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 5.30 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next special meeting
Monday, 15 July 2019 at 10.00 am

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr W Burke
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr R Evans
Cllr B A Moore
Cllr A Wilce
Cllr J Wright
Cllr A Wyer

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Election of Chairman  
To elect a Chairman of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20.

2.  Election of Vice Chairman  
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20.

3.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

5.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 19 March 2019.

The committee is reminded that only those Members present at the 
previous meeting should vote and, in doing so, should be influenced 
only by seeking to ensure that the minutes are an accurate record.

7.  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

8.  Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) representation for 2019/2020  
To appoint the elected Chairman of the Audit Committee and one other 
member of the Committee as the Council’s representatives to the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) Board and to note that it is Mid Devon District 
Council’s turn to Chair the DAP meetings during 2019/20. (Note: the first 
DAP meeting will be held on 8 July 2019 in the Committee Suite, County 
Hall).

9.  Performance and Risk for 2018-19  (Pages 11 - 40)
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update of performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well 
as providing an update on the ley business risks.

10.  Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  
(Pages 41 - 46)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an update 
on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
Action Plan.

11.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 47 - 66)
To receive a report from the Audit Manager updating the Committee on 
the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2018/19 financial year 
as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

12.  Start time of meetings  
To agree the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year.

13.  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

 Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 including the 
Corporate Governance Framework

 Annual Report and Accounts for 2018/19
 Grant Thornton Audit Findings

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday 17 June 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or If you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 30

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 19 March 2019 at 5.30 
pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, T G Hughes, R F Radford and 
B A Moore

Apologies
Councillors Mrs J B Binks and R Wright

Also Present
Councillor C J Eginton

Present
Officers David Curnow (Deputy Head of Devon Audit Partnership), 

Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

Also in
Attendance A Davies (Grant Thornton)

67. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs J B Binks who was substituted by Cllr B A 
Moore and apologies were also received from Cllr R Wright.

68. Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct 

No interests were declared under this item.

69. Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

70. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

71. Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 This was the last meeting of the Audit Committee in the four year cycle of this 
Council.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 31

 He and Cllr R M Deed had attended a Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) meeting 
on 11 March. He stated that an invitation had been extended to South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council to join the partnership as 
non-voting members. They were a shared authority who shared internal audit 
staff and they welcomed an opportunity to share in the discussions. It was 
recommended that their first year of attendance be on a trial basis to see if 
they wanted to join formally as voting members in 12 months’ time. 

72. Performance & Risk (00:04:10) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. 

It was stated that, regarding the Corporate Aim: Build more council houses: for 
Palmerston Park, handover of 12 units on practical completion due in March 2019 
was no longer required with handover of all 26 units now due by August 2019.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The risks identified in the Risk Register as being ‘High’ and ‘Very High’. This 
was particularly in relation to the 3 Rivers Development Company 
arrangements. It was explained that whilst independent advice had been 
sought and assurance received regarding the disclosure requirements, 
governance arrangements and the loan from MDDC, it was still correct to keep 
the risk severity as ‘Very High’ and for further in depth reviews to be 
undertaken by both the internal and external auditors.

 The target in relation to ‘Bringing empty homes back into use’ had been 72 for 
the year; this had been significantly exceeded with the current figure being 
134. The Private Housing Sector team were congratulated.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

73. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (00:21:40) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an 
update on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action 
Plan.

It was confirmed that any outstanding issues at the year-end would be carried 
forward into the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019.

Consideration was given to a number of target action dates being moved on 
especially in relation to the Developmental Control legacy systems and the Skills 
Audit. Explanations were provided as to why this was, however, there was some 
concern that the length of time between the original target date and the now 
amended date appeared to be significantly ‘fluid’.

The Committee felt it was very helpful to be able to see the tracked changes in the 
document and thanked the officer.

Page 6



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 32

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

74. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy (00:24:58) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting it with the updated Risk & Opportunity 
Management Strategy for approval. 

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Only risks scoring 10 and above were reported to the Committee and no 
change was proposed to this.

 The proposed financial thresholds within the revised risk scoring guidance 
were now more in line with the Financial Regulations.

Concern was expressed regarding missing review notes especially in relation to high 
scoring risks. The question was asked as to how Members could receive assurance 
that a risk had been reviewed if there was no review note. It was confirmed that if a 
risk had not been reviewed it would not have a coloured score on the report. It was 
felt that it was imperative to have a review note in all cases and that this be fed back 
to the Leadership Team. The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security explained that section 5.9 within the revised strategy did now state that 
Leadership Team and Members expected to see up to date and relevant review 
notes on all risks reported to Committee but she would also remind Group Managers.

RESOLVED that the updated Risk & Opportunity Strategy be approved subject to the 
removal of the words ‘if necessary’ from the second paragraph of section 5.4.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

75. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018 - 2019 (00:40:46) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Deputy Head of the 
Audit Partnership providing an update on work within the Internal Audit area.

It was stated that, overall, based on work performed during 2018/19, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s opinion continued to be one of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal control framework.

Consideration was given to the following within the report:

 Customer satisfaction rates being above target.
 Work in relation to the Council being PCI compliant (Payment Card Industry) 

and the protections in places for customers making on line payments.
 The Council was still receiving payments by cheque approximately 20 times 

per month, however, customers paying in this way would be written to and 
informed that the Council sought alternative methods of payment, such as 
payment by cash through the kiosk in reception. 

Page 7



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 33

 Generally it was felt that the situation regarding outstanding audit 
recommendations had improved significantly over recent years due to a 
number of factors such as a change in management structure and a different 
emphasis entirely. However, there were still some recommendations 
outstanding from 2015. The view was expressed that if they had not been 
actioned by now they probably wouldn’t be and therefore they should be 
removed.

 Any actions resulting from the recent business continuity exercise needed to 
be updated within the report. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

76. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019 / 2020 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Audit Team Manager presenting the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for effective operation of the 
internal audit service. This set out the terms of engagement and the methodology 
involved.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for 2019/20 be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

77. Internal Audit Plan 2019 / 2020 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Head of the 
Audit Partnership presenting the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an 
outline scope of the coverage.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Audit needs had been discussed with management and the cyclic plan 
updated to take in this wider risk based remit.

 Key risks had been identified with Directors, with a key focus on, corporate 
responsibility in relation to safeguarding, key developments, 
commercialisation, information governance and cyber security.

 The report showed the rolling plan up until 2022/2023 where there would be a 
continued focus on financial security.

 Assessing the Risk Register was a key factor in assigning the number of days 
to audits.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/2020 be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr T G Hughes and seconded by Cllr R M Deed)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

Page 8



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 34

78. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (01:08:00) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Progress on the overall audit and the results of the interim audit undertaken in 
February 2019.

 A survey would be issued to Grant Thornton’s clients in the autumn of 2019 
requesting feedback on their performance.

 Some early substantive testing had been undertaken ahead of year end and 
an analysis made of the Medium Term Financial Plan and the assumptions 
underpinning that. No areas of concern had been brought to light thus far in 
the process. 

 Work on the pooling of capital receipts had also been completed.

It was requested that consideration be given to providing Members with a briefing on 
the Council’s response to the Financial Resilience Index consultation stated within 
Grant Thornton’s report.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

79. Chairman's Annual Report for 2018/19 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the 
Committee, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 24 April 2019.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the signed minutes.

80. Identification of items for the next meeting 

In addition to the items already identified in the work programme for the next meeting 
it was requested that the following be added to the agenda:

 Annual Governance Statement Outturn report 
 Internal Audit Progress Outturn report for 2018/2019

(The meeting ended at 6.47 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE  
25 JUNE 2019               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018-19

Cabinet Member Cllr Bob Deed  
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,    

Jill May
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendices 1-5 provide Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018-19 financial year.

1.2 When benchmarking information is available it is included.

1.3 Appendix 6 shows the higher impact risks from the Cor
[...]
rail, in Amory Park Tiverton, has been completed.

2.21 Other: compliance with food safety law there has been some 
reclassification of premises which has reduced the number of higher risk 
premises this PI relates to.

2.22 Gigaclear made an announcement on 1 November 2018 that they are in 
significant delay in delivering superfast broadband across Devon and 
Somerset. 

2.23 Digital inclusion work has commenced with the Web Accessibility legislation 
impact being assessed. This is because of an EU directive regarding new 
website accessibility requirements being introduced over the next 2 years.

Corporate - Appendix 5

2.24 Working days lost due to sickness is well below target but not higher than 
the average for English authorities according to the LGA. The Sickness 
Absence Action Plan went to Leadership Team for approval in October.

2.25 The Response to FOI requests remains slightly below target despite 
reminders being sent to respondents. This is being actively monitored by 
Leadership Team and performance has been 100% since April 2019. The 
new performance reporting requirements contained in the Cabinet Office 
Code of Practice on FOI were published on our website for the first time as at 
September.

2.26 Progress is steady with Premier Inn since the partial demolition of the car park 
started. Our retail units at Market Walk were fully let out for Christmas 2018. 
However the occupancy rate has now fallen back below 100% with 2 units 
empty and notice given on another 2 with effect from September 2019.

2.27 The % total Council Tax collected is slightly below target at 97.79% 
(98.50%) while % total NNDR collected is slightly above target at 99.29% 
(99.20%). 

2.28 The cash collection project achieved the 1 December go live date. Some 
constituents have raised concerns with Councillors.

Page 15



3.0 Risk

3.1 The Corporate risk register is reviewed by Leadership Team (LT) and 
updated; risk reports to committees include risks with a total score of 
[...]
3

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Strategic

07/06/2019http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5653&type=30&nogif=0

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE    
25 JUNE 2019

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN

Cabinet Member Cllr Bob Deed, Leader
Responsible Officer Catherine Yandle, Group Manager Performance, 

Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report: To provide the Committee with an update on progress made 
against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action Plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee note the progress update

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Having good governance arrangements and 
an effective internal control environment is a fundamental element of being a well-
managed council.

Financial Implications: None arising from this report.

Legal Implications: None arising from this report.

Risk Assessment: Failure to monitor progress against the Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan could result in comment from the external auditors when they 
next review the Annual Governance Statement.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members of the Committee with an 
update on the progress that has been made against the actions in the Annual 
Governance Statement Action Plan since the Audit Committee approved it on 
16 July 2018.

1.2 The Action Plan is attached as Appendix A and progress updates have been 
noted on the document. 

1.3 There were 10 issues identified in the 2017/18 Annual Governance 
Statement. Some dates for completion have been amended but progress has 
been steady.

1.4 Progress against the Action Plan will be reported at each Audit Committee. 
There is a column for RAG status to make progress clearer.

Contact for more Information: Catherine Yandle Group Manager Performance, 
Governance and Data Security ext 4975

Circulation of the Report: Leadership Team and Ca
[...]

and Corporate Affairs

HR and Learning have rolled out 
“return-to-work interview” training for 
managers. 

Plan is not yet fully implemented

30 November 2018

9. GDPR legislation now 
needs to be followed up with 
compliance and 
enforcement work.

A programme of Information 
audits is planned from Autumn 
2018 to ensure, and enforce, 
compliance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018

Director of Business Transformation 
and Corporate Affairs

The information audit work started in 
September and is programmed until 
the end of November. Work will then 
re-commence. 

An audit has been done on this area 
by DAP, awaiting the report.

31 October 2018
Ongoing

10. Of the 7 areas where 
Partial compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards were identified; 5 
are now fully compliant and 
2 have identified  further 
actions to achieve full 

Address remaining areas with 
“P” assessment via Quality 
Assurance Improvement Plan 
(QAIP). This will entail 
supporting the Council 
developing and maintaining an 
assurance map integrating this 

DAP Deputy Head of Partnership

The QAIP was approved by the DAP 
Management Board at their meeting 
on 17 October

September 2018 to 
March 2019

P
age 45



Annual Governance Statement (2017/18)

Green is completed Amber is in Progress Red is not completed White is not due for completion yet

compliance with the risk management 
framework. Review of the risk 
management framework 
commenced in September 
2018.

P
age 46



AUDIT COMMITTEE   
25 JUNE 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Cabinet Member Cllr A White
Responsible Officer Audit Manager, David Curnow

Reason for Report: To update the Committee on the work performed by 
Internal Audit during the 2018/19 financial year as 
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

RECOMMENDATION(S): The Committee considers the report for information and 
notes the audit assurance opinion on the internal control framework when reviewing 
and approving the An
[...]
ng that of the External Auditor as 
part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 5) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for signing 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Summary Assurance Opinions 3 

 Value Added 4 

 Audit Coverage Performance Against      
Plan   

4 

 Fraud 4 

  

 Appendices  

 1 -  Summary of Audit Reports &   
        Findings 

5 

 2 -  Audit Recommendation 
Performance Indicators 

 

10 

 3 -  Professional Standards and   
       Customer Service 

11 

 4 -  Audit Authority 12 

 5 -  AGS Annual Governance 
Assurance Framework  

13 

 6 -  Performance Indicators 14 

 7 -  Customer Service Excellence 15 

 8 -  Basis for Opinion      16 

P
age 50



  

2 
 

Overall, based on work performed during 2018/19 and our 
experience from previous years audit, the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion is of “Substantial Assurance” on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework. 
The exception to this is in relation to the Council’s governance 
arrangements over it’s investment exposure associated to it’s 
property development operation where our opinion is of 

‘improvements required’. 

Opinion Statement 

This opinion statement will provide Members with an indication of the 
direction of travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance 
Statement see appendix 4.  
The Authority’s internal audit plan for the year includes specific assurance, 
risk, governance and value added reviews which, with prior years audit 
work, provide a framework and background within which we assess the 
Authority’s control environment.  These reviews have informed the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion on the details of Internal Audit’s opinion on each 
audit review carried out in 2018/19 to date.  If significant weaknesses have 
been identified in specific areas, these will need to be considered by the 
Auth
[...]
DG Performance report Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4
	Corporate Performance and Report Appendix 5
	Risk Report Appendix 6
	Risk Matrix Appendix 7

	10. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	AGS Action Plan 2017-18

	11. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	MDDC Annual Report 18-19 - Audit Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 25 June 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 25 June 2019 at 5.30 
pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs C Collis, R Evans, B A Moore, A Wilce, 

J Wright and A Wyer

Also Present
Officers Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Catherine 

Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security), David Curnow (Deputy Head of Devon 
Audit Partnership) and Sarah Lees (Member Services 
Officer)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR) 

RESOLVED that Cllr R Evans be elected Chairman of the Committee for 2019/20.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED that Cllr A Wyer be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
2019/20.

3. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no interests declared under this item.

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

7. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had three announcements to make:

a) Since the publication of the agenda for this meeting there had been a change 
to the membership of the Committee. Councillor D F Pugsley had replaced Cllr 



Audit Committee – 25 June 2019 2

W Burke as a member from the Independent Group. Cllr W Burke would now 
become a substitute member of the Audit Committee.

b) The South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) would be holding two training days 
in the local region at the beginning of October. One would be held at Buckfast 
Abbey on 1 October 2019 and the other one would be held at Sparkford 
Museum, Somerset on 2nd October. This was a free event had the Chairman 
stated he had attended several times and had found the sessions very 
worthwhile and informative. Further information was requested to be circulated 
to Committee members.

c) There would be a short training session after the formal meeting had finished 
and Committee members were encouraged to stay.

8. DEVON AUDIT PARTNERSHIP (DAP) REPRESENTATION FOR 2019/2020 

It was RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Audit Committee, Cllr R Evans, and 
Committee member, Cllr A Moore, be the Mid Devon District Council elected 
representatives on the Devon Audit Committee (DAP). It was noted that it was Mid 
Devon District Council’s turn to chair DAP meetings during 2019/20.

9. PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018-19 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Business Transformation providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well as providing 
an update on the key business risks.

The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security outlined the 
contents of the report and discussion took place regarding the following areas:

 The Scrutiny Committee were monitoring the situation with regard to Gigaclear 
and the significant delay they were experiencing with delivering superfast 
broadband across Devon and Somerset. The Scrutiny Committee had 
requested that a Devon County Council officer report to them in the autumn 
with an update.

 Metric in relation to Trim Trails and whether or not any more Trim Trails were 
planned.

 Good results in relation to food premises complying with food safety law and a 
recent press release on the matter.

 The average number of days lost due to sickness was raised and the 
Committee queried how the action plan to address this was progressing. The 
Committee requested that they have sight of the action plan if at all possible. It 
was also suggested that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee have a 
meeting with the Group Managersfor Human Resources to discuss the matter 
in more detail.

 There were still some missing review notes in the Risk Register although it 
was explained that mitigating actions in relation to all risks were now being 
included. It was AGREED that there was room for improvement in terms of the 
explanations provided from Group Manager in the Risk Register.

 Climate Change and the need for this to be included in the Risk Register 
although the language used to describe it needed to be thoroughly considered 
recognising the difference between risks, opportunities and investment in the 



Audit Committee – 25 June 2019 3

future. It was AGREED that this issue be brought back to the next ordinary 
meeting on 27th August 2019 for further consideration.

 Average number of days to re-let council owned properties having a very 
challenging target of 14 days. Consideration was given as to the current 
amount of resource that was being utilised in trying to achieve this target and 
whether this target could be reviewed in light of the need to prioritise 
resources in what were very challenging financial times.

It was RECOMMENDED that the Homes Policy Development Group be requested to 
look at this target and review the best use of available resource in this area.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

The Group AGREED that the performance information falling under the Environment 
portfolio represented an excellent set of results and it requested that this be fed back 
to the officers working in this area.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

10. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION 
PLAN 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an 
update on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action 
Plan.

The officer outlined the contents of the report highlighting the key areas which 
included the following:

 In the previous year ten action points had been identified and progress with 
each one had been monitored at each Audit Committee throughout 2018/19.

 Where an item had not been completed it would be carried forward into the 
action plan for the following year so that there was no chance it being ‘lost’.

 A new project had been launched which includes the ‘ethics’ issue called 
‘Evolve’.

 It was suggested that the issue in relation to GDPR be removed from the AGS 
action plan as this was ongoing, could never have an end date and was 
already monitored through the Risk Register.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Audit Manager updating 
the Committee on the work performed by Internal Audit during the 2018/19 financial 
year as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.



Audit Committee – 25 June 2019 4

The following was highlighted within the report and discussion took place with regard 
to:

 Overall, based on work performed during 2018/19, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion was of ‘Substantial Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control framework.

 The exception to this was in relation to the Council’s governance 
arrangements over its investment exposure associated to its property 
development operation where the Internal Audit opinion was one of 
‘improvements required’. However, ‘risks’ were closely monitored through the 
Risk Register and AGS. Mitigations had been put in place from an agreed 
action plan. Some follow up work was listed in the Audit plan of work for the 
near future.  

 Improvements required in relation to ICT service transition and better cross 
service communication. Lessons had been learnt from previous service 
transitions such as the cash payment system. It was stated that where 
significant changes were planned for a particular service a working group was 
established beforehand with officers from other service areas to assess the 
impact on the users of the revised service.

 A working group were progressing options for an alternate system in relation 
to the recording of developers’ S106 agreements.

 There were still some outstanding audit recommendations from 2017. The 
Chairman asked again whether some or all of these were still relevant and for 
the Leadership Team to have a look at this again and speak to the relevant 
Group Managers. If recommendations were no longer relevant then they 
needed to be removed from the list.

 It was requested that in future the list of outstanding audit recommendations 
be sorted into date order with the oldest ones being at the top. In addition to 
this it was requested that of those that were overdue, they be sorted into red, 
amber and green in terms of their risk level.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

12. START TIME OF MEETINGS 

It was AGREED to continue to hold meetings of the Committee at 5.30pm on 
Tuesday evenings.

13. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

In addition to the items listed in the work programme it was requested that the 
following be on the agenda for the next ordinary meeting:

 The inclusion of ‘Climate Change’ as an issue within the Risk Register and the 
language used in relation to this. 

(The meeting ended at 6.55 pm) CHAIRMAN


